

'Journal of Xiangya Medicine' - launching remarks

Hong Sun

Xiangya Hospital, Changsha 410008, China

Correspondence to: Dr. Hong Sun. President of Journal of Xiangya Medicine, Xiangya Hospital, Changsha 410008, China. Email: jxym@amegroups.com.

Received: 26 August 2016; Accepted: 26 September 2016; Published: 23 December 2016. doi: 10.21037/jxym.2016.12.08

View this article at: http://dx.doi.org/10.21037/jxym.2016.12.08

Ever since its establishment 110 years ago, a common, prominent characteristic of the Xiangya Hospital DNA has been international collaboration and exchange. While flowing along with the tide, Xiangya is mindful of the direction of the sea. In the ocean of globalization, Xiangya is more than a permanent beacon of hope, but an inevitable choice of the reality. Having brought a modern medical education system to the east a century ago, Xiangya will remain committed to internationalize Chinese medicine, its historical responsibilities and current duties.

Based on this inheritance and international collaboration, we launched Journal of Xiangya Medicine. Journal of Xiangya Medicine, China's first English-language medical journal named after a hospital, is an international and comprehensive journal. It is designed as an open access and peer review journal publishing up-to-date information in medicine and surgery. Journal of Xiangya Medicine offers the best interpretation and inheritance to Xiangya's internationalization DNA and aims to serve as a communication platform for healthcare professionals around the world.

I sincerely hope the journal's editorial panel will grasp the global trend of medical development, adhere to the spirits of justice, integrity, humility, rigorousness, unity and enterprise, and seek global excellence by making *Journal of Xiangya Medicine* as an internally prestigious journal. That goal, ambitiously indeed, requires persistent and determined efforts. I believe this goal must come true with the joint efforts from editorial board members, editors and authors.

doi: 10.21037/jxym.2016.12.08

Cite this article as: Sun H. 'Journal of Xiangya Medicine'—launching remarks. J Xiangya Med 2016;1:8.

Acknowledgments

Funding: None.

Footnote

Provenance and Peer Review: This article was commissioned by the editorial office, Journal of Xiangya Medicine. The article did not undergo external peer review.

Conflicts of Interest: The author has completed the ICMJE uniform disclosure form (available at http://dx.doi. org/10.21037/jxym.2016.12.08). The author has no conflicts of interest to declare.

Ethical Statement: The author is accountable for all aspects of the work in ensuring that questions related to the accuracy or integrity of any part of the work are appropriately investigated and resolved.

Open Access Statement: This is an Open Access article distributed in accordance with the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivs 4.0 International License (CC BY-NC-ND 4.0), which permits the noncommercial replication and distribution of the article with the strict proviso that no changes or edits are made and the original work is properly cited (including links to both the formal publication through the relevant DOI and the license). See: https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/.